Jackson Parish Library Board Jonesboro, Louisiana Special Called Board Meeting Minutes – February 15, 2024

The Jackson Parish Library Board of Control met on Thursday, February 15, 2024, at 4:30 p.m. at the Jonesboro Branch of the Jackson Parish Library for a special called board meeting. The meeting was called to order by Mrs. Massey, Board President.

Members present: Mrs. Essmeier, Mrs. Cooper, Mrs. Nunn, Mrs. Standley, Mrs. Tew, and Mrs. Massey.

Also present was Floyd Knox and Judy Robertson.

Members absent: Mrs. Jenkins and Mrs. Magee.

Mrs. Cooper led the invocation.

There being no public comments, the Board proceeded with the proposed agenda.

Mrs. Nunn made the motion to accept the bids received on the auction for the 2005 Bookmobile and if the highest bidder fails to appear, the Louisiana Property Assistance Agency is authorized to move to the next highest bidder until the sale of the bookmobile is completed. Mrs. Cooper seconded. All yes. Motion carried.

Mrs. Essmeier made the motion to update the library's credit card policy to add that the purchase of postage for library related mailings can be applied to the general credit card. Mrs. Standley seconded. All yes. Motion carried.

Mrs. Essmeier updated the Board on her meeting with the Jonesboro Hodge High School Student Council.

Announcements

Annual training is due by March 31, 2024.

Next scheduled meeting is set for Monday, April 15, 2024.

The Jackson Parish Library will be presented with the NAACP Business Community Service Award on Saturday, February 24, 2024.

Mrs. Cooper made the motion to adjourn the meeting. Mrs. Tew seconded. All yes. Motion carried.

Mrs. Carol Massey, Board President

Mr. Floyd Knox, Secretary